

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

State Rapid Response Investigative Public Report

Office of Health Facility Complaints

Maltreatment Report #: H50637205M

Compliance #: H50633320C

Name, Address, and County of Licensee

Investigated:

St. Anthony Park Home 2237 Commonwealth Ave St. Paul, MN 55106

Ramsey County

Facility Type: Nursing Home

Evaluato Name: Brandon Martfeld, RN BSN

Date Concluded: April 17, 2024

Special Investigator

Finding: Substantiated, individual responsibility

Nature of Investigation:

The Minnesota Department of Health investigated an allegation of maltreatment, in accordance with the Minnesota Reporting of Maltreatment of Vulnerable Adults Act, Minn. Stat. 626.557.

Initial Investigation Allegation

The alleged perpetrator (AP), an agency nurse, financially exploited a resident when the AP removed Oxycodone (narcotic pain medication) from the resident's medication card and replaced it with a different medication that was not a narcotic pain medication.

Investigative Findings and Conclusion:

The Minnes ta Department of Health determined financial exploitation was substantiated. The AP was responsible for the maltreatment. The facility identified tampering of seven medication cards containing Oxycodone (opioid narcotic) tablets. The foil on the back of the medication cards was torn and/or cut, the Oxycodone tablet removed, replaced with a non-narcotic medication, and the foil was taped over. In a two-week period, the AP had access to those medication cards and had a pattern of dispensing most of the as needed Oxycodone to resident #1, resident #2, resident #3, and resident #5. In addition, the AP had actions taken against her license from another state.

The investigator conducted interviews with facility staff members, including administrative staff, and nursing staff. The investigator contacted the AP, law enforcement, the staffing agency that employed the AP, and family members. The investigation included review of the residents' records, facility internal investigation, personnel files, staff schedules, law enforcement report, federal surveyor notes, and related facility policy and procedures.

Resident #1 resided in a nursing home. Resident #1's provider order included Oxycodone 5 milligrams (mg) every four hours as needed for moderate to severe pain.

Resident #2 resided in a nursing home. Resident #2's provider order included Oxycoone 5 mg two times a day and every four hours as needed for pain.

Resident #3 resided in a nursing home. Resident #3's provider orders included Oxycodone 2.5 mg three times a day (every eight hours) as needed for moderate to severe pain.

Resident #4 resided in a nursing home. Resident #4's provider orders included Oxycodone 2.5 mg three times (every eight hours) a day as needed for pain.

Resident #5 resided in a nursing home. Resident #5's provider orders included Oxycodone 2.5mg every four hours as needed for pain.

The facility investigation indicated a nurse discourred and reported to leadership tampering of a resident's medication card containing Oxycolone. The foil on the back of the medication card had been cut and taped over with the Oxysodone tablet replaced with either Metoprolol or Midodrine (both used to treat high blood pressure). Leadership conducted an immediate audit of all narcotic medication cards in the facility and found the same tampering with six additional cards of which potentially affected resident #2, and resident #4. Resident #2's medication card containing Oxycodone had 1 a eas of foil cut and taped over and replaced with a different medication. An additional four areas had been cut with the tape and medication removed, indicating resident #2 may have received four doses of the incorrect medication. Review of resident #4's Oxycodone 2.5 mg tablet medication card indicated six areas where the foil was torn and taped with the Oxycodone replaced with a different medication. Resident #4's medication part had 10 additional areas where the individual foil had been cut with the tape and medication removed, indicating resident #4 may have received 10 doses an incorrect medication. Staff notified resident #2 and resident #4's provider that the residents may have received incorrect medications. The provider directed staff to monitor the residents for any adverse effects.

The investigation indicated leadership initially identified three nurses that had access to the affected medication carts including the AP. Upon further investigation, the facility determined the AP was responsible for the tampering of the residents' Oxycodone medication cards. The AP had access to the medication carts where the medication was stored and a pattern dispensing as needed Oxycodone to residents more frequently than other staff.

The investigation indicated; multiple staff stated the AP had suspicious activities specifically with narcotics. Identified activities included setting up medications for administration behind the nurse's station and not at the medication cart according to facility process, leaving the floor for extended periods of time, and leaving the facility during her shift to pick up personal medications from the pharmacy. During the facility investigation the AP declined to answer the questions about the reported suspicious activity during her shifts.

Review of resident #1's medication administration record (MAR), indicated in one day, the AP gave resident #1, four of the total six doses of Oxycodone 5 mg given to resident #1 one month.

Review of resident #2's MAR, indicated in nine days, the AP gave resident #2's of the total 11 Oxycodone doses resident #2 received for one month.

Review of resident #3's MAR, indicated during a four-day period the AP gave resident #3 six of a total of 13 doses of Oxycodone given to resident #3 in one month. The AP was the only staff to sign off multiple doses given to resident #3 in one day. In addition, instead of the Oxycodone dispensed to resident #3 every eight hours as ordered the AP documented giving resident #3 the three total doses for one day, every three to five fours.

Review of resident #5's MAR, indicated over four days, the AP gave resident #5, 12 of the total 19 doses of Oxycodone given in one month. The AP was the only staff to sign off multiple doses given to resident #5 in a day. In addition, the AP dispensed one dose of Oxycodone to resident #5 during a night shift when the AP was not scheduled to work.

During an interview, a nurse stated one day the AP was working and after the AP went on break the AP appeared impaired with slurred speech, dropping papers, and just "weird" behavior.

During an interview, another nurse stated she noticed the AP signed off more Oxycodone than any other nurse, which she considered a "red flag." The nurse stated she observed the AP with a bag containing soutles of pills.

During an output view, leadership stated during the investigation they found the AP had access to the second and third floor carts with the tampered Oxycodone medication cards and the AP was giving more as needed Oxycodone to resident #1, resident #2, resident #3, and resident #5. Leadership stated they reviewed two other nurses, both who were ruled out for the tampering of the Oxycodone medication cards. Leadership stated when interviewed, the AP stated resident #1's son requested the AP give resident #1 pain medication for his legs, however there was no documentation of resident #1 having pain in his legs. In addition, the AP stated resident #3 was screaming in pain one entire shift. Leadership stated when interviewed other staff stated resident #3 was not screaming out and there was no documentation of resident #3 screaming out with pain. Administrative staff stated the AP was from a staffing agency and was

asked not to return to the facility. Administrative staff stated when the AP left, no further incidents or concerns of narcotic diversion were identified through audits.

During an interview, the staffing coordinator from the staffing agency stated the AP stopped communicating with the agency when they questioned the AP about the incident at the facility. The staffing coordinator stated the AP was no longer employed at the staffing agency.

During an interview, the AP stated she worked at the facility for a couple months and that her main job duty was medication administration. The AP denied taking or replacing Oxycodone medication with blood pressure medication.

During an interview, resident #1's family member stated he would not ask staff to give resident #1 pain medication because resident #1 was able to ask for it himself.

In conclusion, the Minnesota Department of Health determined financial exploitation was substantiated.

Substantiated: Minnesota Statutes, section 626.5572, Subdivision 19.

"Substantiated" means a preponderance of evidence shows that an act that meets the definition of maltreatment occurred.

Financial exploitation: Minnesota Statutes, section 626.5572, subdivision 9

"Financial exploitation" means:

- (b) In the absence of legal authority a person
- (1) willfully uses, withholds, or disposes of funds or property of a vulnerable adult;
- (2) obtains for the actor or another the performance of services by a third person for the wrongful profit or advantage of the actor or another to the detriment of the vulnerable adult;
- (3) acquires possession or control of, or an interest in, funds or property of a vulnerable adult through the use of undue influence, harassment, duress, deception, or fraud; or
- (4) forces, compels, coerces, or entices a vulnerable adult against the vulnerable adult's will to perform services for the profit or advantage of another.

Vulnerable Adult interviewed: No. All residents were attempted but did not reach. **Family/Responsible Party interviewed**: Family interviews were completed for resident #1, resident #3, resident #4 and resident #5. Family members for resident #2 was attempted but did not reach.

Alleged Perpetrator interviewed: Yes.

Action taken by facility:

The facility completed an internal investigation, notified family members or residents, notified the residents' physicians, and changed procedures for narcotic counting and administration. The facility notified a pharmacy consultant to review possible side effects from receiving the wrong

medication and notified law enforcement. The facility notified the staffing agency and requested the AP not return to the facility.

Action taken by the Minnesota Department of Health:

MDH previously investigated the issue during a standard abbreviated survey under 42 CFR 483, Subpart B, Requirement for Long Term Care Facilities, and substantiated facility noncompliance. To view a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies and/or correction orders, please visit: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/directory/provcompselect.html

The purpose of this investigation was to determine any individual responsibility for all eged maltreatment under Minn. Stat. 626.557, the Maltreatment of Vulnerable Adults 42t.

If you are viewing this report on the MDH website, please see the attached statement of Deficiencies. You may also call 651-201-4200 to receive a copy via maiker email.

The responsible party will be notified of their right to appeal the maltreatment finding. If the maltreatment is substantiated against an identified employee, this report will be submitted to the nurse aide registry for possible inclusion of the finding of the abuse registry and/or to the Minnesota Department of Human Services for possible disqualification in accordance with the provisions of the background study requirements under Minnesota 245C.

cc:

The Office of Ombudsman for Long Term Care
The Office of Ombudsman for Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities
Ramsey County Attorney
St. Paul City Attorney
St. Paul Police Department
Minnesota Board of Nursing

Drug Enforcement Administration

PRINTED: 04/12/2024 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			A. BOILDING.		С			
00997		B. WING		02/26/2024				
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE				
ST ANTH	ST ANTHONY PARK HOME INC 2237 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55108							
(X4) ID				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION				
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)				
2 000 Initial Comments		2 000						
	****ATTEI	NTION*****						
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER						
		Minnesota Statute, section						
	·	ction order has been issued y. If, upon reinspection, it is						
	found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a fine for each violation							
		be assessed in accordance						
	with a schedule of the Minnesota Depart	ines promulgated by rule of artment of Health.						
	Determination of wl	nether a violation has been						
	corrected requires compliance with all							
	requirements of the rule provided at the tag number and MN Rule number indicated below.							
	When a rule contains several items, failure to							
		the items will be considered Lack of compliance upon						
	re-inspection with a	ny item of multi-part rule will						
		ment of a fine even if the item uring the initial inspection was						
	corrected.							
		hearing on any assessments						
	,	n non-compliance with these to						
	the Department with	in 15 days of receipt of a						
	notice of assessine	for non-compliance.						
	INITIAL COMMENT							
	-	partment of Health investigated ltreatment, complaint						
		4222946C, in accordance						
	with the Minnesota	Reporting of Maltreatment of						
	vuinerable Adults A	ct, Minn. Stat. 626.557.						
		ction order is issued for						
	epartment of Health Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE			

If continuation sheet 1 of 3

PRINTED: 04/12/2024 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED				
00997		B. WING		C 02/26/2024					
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE					
ST ANTHONY PARK HOME INC 2237 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55108									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE				
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000						
	H50637205M / H50 1850. The facility has agreelectronic receipt of consistent with the Health Informational http://www.health.stobul.htm The State delineated on the area Department of Health electronically. Althonecessary for State the word "reviewed" Then indicate in the process, under the date your orders will electronically submediate your orders will electronical	deed to participate in the state licensure orders Minnesota Department of all Bulletin 14-01, available at late.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infolicensing orders are stached Minnesota with orders being submitted ugh no plan of correction is Statutes/Rules, please enter in the box available for text. In the box available for text. It electronic State licensure heading completion date, the libe corrected prior to sitting to the Minnesota with.	21850	RATIONARECEINE					
dinnanata D	epartment of Health								

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM V9TT11 If continuation sheet 2 of 3

PRINTED: 04/12/2024 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED			
		00997	B. WING		C 02/26/2024			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE				
ST ANTH	ST ANTHONY PARK HOME INC 2237 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55108							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ION (X5) JLD BE COMPLETE DATE				
21850	Continued From pa	ge 2	21850					
	by: The facility failed to resident reviewed (maltreatment. Findings include: The Minnesota Depissued a determination and individual permaltreatment, in compare the compare	partment of Health (MDH) tion maltreatment occurred, erson was responsible for the nnection with incidents which lity. Please refer to the public		No plan of correction is required tag.	for this			

6899